PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2646999

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL P. GRIFFIN JR.	12/31/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC.			
Street Address:	2030 LINDELL AVENUE			
City:	NASHVILLE			
State/Country:	TENNESSEE			
Postal Code:	37221			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D545319
Patent Number:	D531623
Patent Number:	D536695
Patent Number:	D532776
Patent Number:	D514094
Patent Number:	D545986
Patent Number:	D513938
Patent Number:	D534150
Patent Number:	D545809
Patent Number:	D534149
Patent Number:	D535972
Patent Number:	D501192
Patent Number:	D555149
Patent Number:	D553106
Application Number:	12483767

PATENT

REEL: 031775 FRAME: 0210

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 615-673-6771

Email: jhomkohl@hornkohl.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JASON L. HORNKOHL

Address Line 1: PO BOX 210584

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GRIFFIN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON L HORNKOHL
Signature:	/jasonhornkohl/
Date:	12/12/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 10

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page1.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page2.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page3.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page4.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page5.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page6.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page7.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page8.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page9.tif

source=GriffinPatentPurchaseAgreementandExhibitA#page10.tif

PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of December 35, 2008 ("Effective Date"), by and between PAUL P. GRIFFIN, JR., a Tennessee resident ("Seller"), and GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Tennessee corporation ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of numerous United States Patents ("Patents"), copies of which are collectively attached hereto as *Exhibit A*; and;

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the aforementioned Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

- 1. TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT. Seller hereby agrees to sell, assign, and transfer to Buyer his entire right, title, and interest in and to the said Patents, including any and all other patents, reissue patents, certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models and the like that may be granted in the United States or any foreign country with respect to the Patents (or improvements thereto); and in continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional application that may be filed with respect to the Patents (or improvements thereto).
- 1.1. <u>Purchase Price</u>. As consideration for said Patents, Buyer hereby agrees to pay Seller the sum of four million, four hundred and forty thousand dollars (\$4,440,000) on or before December 31, 2008.
- 1.2. <u>Transfer Taxes And Other Charges</u>. Each party shall be responsible for the payment of its own tax liability arising from this transaction.

2. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 2.1. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including all Exhibits hereto) supersedes any and all other agreements, oral or written, between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and contains the entire agreement between such parties with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 2.2. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on Seller, his representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure the benefit of Buyer, its successors and assigns.

#460184

7

- 2.3. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Tennessee.
- 2.4. <u>Further Acts</u>. Each party agrees to perform such further acts and to execute and deliver such further and additional instruments and documents as may be necessary or reasonably deemed advisable to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.
- 2.5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts and by the parties on separate counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and each of which shall be deemed an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Purchase Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SELLER:

Paul P. Griffin, Jr.

BUYER:

GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC.

By:

Lisa G. Schatz, Secretary

#460184

Patent Purchase Agreement Exhibit A

Design Patent Title	Owner	Application	n Patent #	Filing/Issue	Status
		#		Date	Status
Airbase	DI				
	Paul	29/238,957	D545,31	9 6/26/2007	Patent Issue
	Griffin				
Airclick	Paul	29/229,818	D531,623	3 11/7/2006	Patent Issue
	Griffin				
Airclick Receiver for IPOE	Paul	29/252,134	D536,695	2/13/2007	
(another generation)	Griffin	, == 5,25 :	2330,033	2/13/200/	Patent Issued
<u> </u>	Griffin				
Airclick Receiver for USB	Paul	29/229,819	D532,776	11/28/2006	Patent Issued
Design	Griffin				
Earjam	Paul	29/218,711	D514,094	1/31/2006	Patent Issued
	Griffin				i deem issued
IBEAM	Paul	29/218,716	D545,986	7/3/2007	Patent Issued
	Griffin			7,5,2507	ratent issued
icurve	Paul	29/183,255	D483,767	12/16/2003	
	Griffin	, 200,200	0403,707	12/10/2003	Patent Issued
squeeze	Paul	29/209,684	D513,938	1/31/2006	Patent Issued
	Griffin				
trip auto	Paul	29/252,137	D534,150	12/26/2006	Patent Issued
	Griffin				
rip dock (square shape)	Paul	29/264,830	D545,809	7/3/2007	Patent Issued
//o LCD	Griffin		, ==	, -, 2007	i atent issued
rip dock LCD	Paul	29/240,270	D534,149	12/26/2006	D
		, ,		14/20/2006	Patent Issued

	Griffin				
itrip LCD (square shape)	Paul	29/252,135	D535,972	1/30/2007	Patent Issued
w/ LCD	Griffin			-, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -	r atent issued
itrip1	Paul	29/199,262	D501,192	1/25/2005	Patent Issued
	Griffin			_, _5, _5, _5	ratent issued
Securement device for	Paul	29/285,727	D555,149	4/6/2007	Patent Issued
electronic device	Griffin				i dent issued
Docking station for	Paul	29/265,820	D553,106	10/16/2007	Patent Issued
handheld device	Griffin			,	- Issueu

Utility Patent Title	Owner		Application	Filing Date	Status
			#		
Auxiliary Power Adpater Having	Paul	N3076	11/367,622	3/3/2006	Office Action
Device Controls	Griffin				File on
					7/28/08
Bookcase	Paul	N3093	11/374,829	3/14/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin				response
Cla mp3 (version 2)	Paul		11/367,622	3/3/2006	
	Griffin				
Digital Music Player Accessory with	Paul	N2847	11/348,156	2/6/2006	Waiting for
Digital Communication Capability	Griffin				response
Oock Calibration	Paul	N3098	11/388,036	3/23/2006	File Office
	Griffin				Action
					10/17/08
arjam	Paul	N1919	11/075,080	3/8/2005	File Office

	Griffi	n			Action
Evolve					10/16/08
cvoive	Paul	G000	8 11/779,8	86 7/19/200	Notice of
	Griffin	1			Pub. Of Ap
FM Modulator	Paul		11/348,17	75 2/6/2006	
-	Griffin				
Game Controller	Paul	N3151	11/400,41	3 4/7/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin				response
iBeam	Paul	N1918	11/075,08	1 3/8/2005	Abandoned
	Griffin				
karaoke	Paul	N1972	11/400,412	2 4/7/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin				Response
mproved Media Shark Remote	Paul	G0004	not		On hold
Control	Griffin		assigned		
queeze	Paul	N2152	11/213,485	8/26/2005	Response
	Griffin				Due 4/16/07
rip nano	Paul	G0006	11/788,498	4/20/2007	Notice of
	Griffin				Pub. Of App.
rip tv	Paul	N3278	11/442,056	5/26/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin				response
ip with RDS	Paul	N2745	11/286,610	11/23/2005	Office Action
	Griffin				File
					10/28/08
kback	Paul	N3493	11/500,597	8/8/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin				Response
dia Shark	Paul	N3177	11/400,414	4/7/2006	Waiting for

	Griffin				response
Method and Apparatus for	Paul	N3910	11/726,794	3/23/2007	Waiting for
Interfacing A Network with a	Griffin				response
Television or Stereo for Enhanced					response
Access of Media Content H0001					
Multiple Device Charging Station	Paul	G0021	12/128,494	5/28/2008	Received
with User Friendly Configurable	Griffin			, ,====	Filing Receip
Mount					6/6/08
One Click	Paul	N3078	11/358,494	2/21/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin			-	Response
Radio Dock	Paul	N2973	11/388,037	3/23/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin				response
Razrpower	Paul	N3480	11/497,058	8/1/2006	File Office
	Griffin				Action
					10/9/08
Rotary Encoder for MP3 Player	Paul	N2636	11/348,175	2/6/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin				Response
ransmitter for Portable Electronic	Paul	N1931	11/367,621	3/3/2006	Waiting for
Device Having Adaptable Output	Griffin				Response
uneflex Dock	Paul	N3358	11/496,553	7/31/2006	File Office
	Griffin				Action
					9/17/08
wister	Paul	N3579	11/521,098	9/14/2006	Waiting for
	Griffin				response

Provisional Patent Title	Owner		Application #	Filing Date	Status
Bluetooth Recorder	Paul Griffin	G0019	61/030,230	2/21/2008	
Transmitting Accessory For					3/7/2008
Automobile	Paul Griffin	G0016	61/060,812	6/12/2008	Received Filing Receipt
					6/12/08

Design Paten Title			Application #	Patent #	Filing/Issue Date	Status
Airclick Receive for IPOD Mini	Technology		29/229,820		5/12/2005	Notice o
Airdock	Griffin Technology	GD002	29/281,630		6/27/2007	Issued 8/31/07 Paid fees
Amplifi Bookcase	Griffin Technology and Paul Griffin	GD001	29/281,506		6/25/2007	6/27/08 Notice of Allowability Approved 7/14/08
	Griffin Technology		29/262,724		7/10/2006	Notice of Allowance Issued 10/9/07
Centerstage for IPOD	Technology		29/272,867		2/20/2007	Notice of Allowance issued 10/5/07
Centerstage for Sansa	Technology		29/272,875		2/20/2007	Notice of Allowance 10/10/07
Centerstage for Zune	Griffin Technology		29/272,876		2/20/2007	Notice of Allowance 10/10/07
Curved Edge Mobile Phone Case	Griffin Technology and Paul Griffin	GD006	29/318,931		5/30/2008	Received Filing Receipt 6/11/08
Disko for IPOD	Griffin Technology		29/271,531		1/22/2007	Application Filed
Disko for Sansa	Griffin Technology		29/271,532	D547,056	7/24/2007	Patent Issued
Disko for Zune	Griffin Technology		29/271,533	D547,057	7/24/2007	Patent Issued
Evolve	Griffin Technology	GD003	29/281,639			Notice of Allowance & Fees Due

ifm	T					
n m	Griffin		29/242,011	D552,076	10/2/2007	Patent Issued
2. 11	Technology				-5,2,200,	r acent issued
italk	Griffin		29/205,146	D507,261	7/12/2005	Patent Issued
	Technology			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	7/12/2003	Patent Issued
itrip mini	Griffin		29/205,144	D515,545	2/21/2006	Determine
	Technology			2010,545	2/21/2006	Patent Issued
itrip nano (2no	d Griffin		29/267,486	D550,196	9/4/2007	
Generation)	Technology		,,	2330,130	9/4/2007	Patent Issued
itrip nano (the	Griffin		29/242,009	D537,807	2/5/2007	
sled design)	Technology		23,242,003	0337,807	3/6/2007	Patent Issued
ivault	Griffin		29/231,997	D540,539	4/47/000	
	Technology		23/231,33/	0340,539	4/17/2007	Patent Issued
Keyboard	Griffin		29/262,721			
(foldable)	Technology		29/202,/21		7/10/2006	Application Filed
Nano Pocket	Griffin	GD004	20/202 002	 		
	Technology	00004	29/282,092		7/11/2007	Notice of
	recimology					Allowance &
						Fees Due
Powermate	Griffin		00/100			9/16/08
	Technology		29/164,002		7/16/2002	Notice of
	recimology					Recordation
Radioshark	Griffin					2/20/04
	· ·		29/205,147	D534,152	12/26/2006	Patent Issued
Lamp for a	Technology Griffin					
camera	1		29/205,145	D518,191	3/28/2006	Patent Issued
Griffin	Technology					
Technology	Griffin	GD005	29/322,494		8/6/2008	Waiting for
reciniology	Technology					response
	and Paul					
III	Griffin					
Illuminated	Griffin			D492,311	6/29/2004	Patent Issued
stand-alone	Technology					- Lastine issued
rotary control						
Portable Speaker	Griffin		29/271,530	D565,547	4/1/2008	Patent Issued
for MP3 Player	Technology			.,	., 1, 2000	ratent issued
Device						
Portable Speaker	Griffin		29/271,529	D566,101	4/8/2008	Patent Issued
for MP3 Player	Technology		,	_ 555,101	7/0/2000	ratent issued
Device						
				J		l l

Utility Pater Title				Application #	n	Filing Date	Status
cla mp3 (versio 1)	n Griffin Technology Paul	and	G0009	11/779,88	3	7/19/2007	Notice of Pub. Of App.
Courier	Griffin Technology Paul	and	N3637	11/545,35	9	10/10/2006	6 Waiting for Response
Cubes	Griffin Technology Paul	and	N3317	11/455,029	9	6/16/2006	Waiting for Response
Cylindrical Remote Control	Griffin Technology Paul	and	G0011	11/936,798	3	11/8/2007	Notice of Pub. Of App.
Ear Bullets	Griffin Technology Paul	and	G0010	11/839,546	5	8/16/2007	Waiting for response
HD Radio Trip	Griffin Technology Paul	and	G0005	11/779,862	-	7/18/2007	Received filing receipt o 10/11/07
iclear	Griffin Technology Paul	and	G0001	11/786,834	4	1/13/2007	Waiting for response
Magnetic Connector	Griffin Technology a Paul	and	N3688	11/653,490	1	/16/2007	Waiting for response
Modular Power Supply	Griffin Technology a Paul	ınd	G0015	12/189,292	8	/11/2008	Waiting for response
Mymote	Griffin	nd	N3527	11/602,414	1	1/20/2006	Waiting for Response
Smart Clock	Griffin Technology a Paul	nd	N3353	11/510,889	8/	/28/2006	Waiting for Response
otal Remote	Griffin Technology			6/931,231	8/	16/2005	
rack pen	Griffin Technology ar Paul		12042	11/210,974	8/	24/2005	Waiting for Response
	Griffin Technology an Paul	- F	13256	11/474,706	6/2	26/2006	Waiting for response
	Griffin Technology an Landmark		0007	11/752,629	5/2	23/2007	Waiting for response
ireless Bonding -	Griffin Fechnology an Paul	T I	3777	11/670,324	2/1	1/2007	Waiting for response

Provisional Patent Title	Owner		Application #	Filing Date	Status
Audio Recognition System	Griffin Technology	G0023	61/083/987	7/28/2008	Waiting for response
Device Case with Optical Lenses	Griffin Technology	G0014	61/018,970	1/4/2008	Waiting for response
Receiver for Audio Player	Griffin Technology	G0020	61/047,043	4/22/2008	Waiting for response
Reception Boosting Accessory	Griffin Technology	G0013	61/018,661	1/2/2008	Received Filing Receipt 1/25/08
Wireless Accessory for Electronic Device	Griffin Technology	G0012	61/021,110	1/15/2008	Waiting for response

RECORDED: 12/12/2013